ORDINARY MEETING 10 DECEMBER 2024

Report of the Director Planning, Environment and Communities

15.3 Review of Section 7.11 Contributions Levied 2022-23

CSP Objective:  Outcome 5.1: Public funds and assets are managed strategically,
transparently and efficiently

CSP Strategy: 5.1.3 Assets are managed to understand the relevance,
importance and lifecycle needs involved in the provision of
infrastructure.

Delivery Program: 5.1.3.1 Work to improve Council’s ability to meet increases in
demand for its public infrastructure and assets.

Summary

Council first identified challenges with infrastructure charges in the State of the
Organisation report in 2022. Since this time, much effort and work has gone into
addressing and correcting issues. This report represents continued business
improvement and finalises some matters in this respect. These issues must be
addressed and cannot be left without correction. Internally, staff have created a new
policy position, established a working group and worked through a comprehensive
range of reforms.

The report relates to Section 7.11 contributions that were levied between July 2022
and June 2023. During this period the Section 7.11 contribution amount levied on
Development Applications (DAs) and Complying Development Certificates (CDCs)
was calculated using a spreadsheet that resulted in an overcharge. The contribution
amounts have been recalculated and the process to adjust the contribution levied (and
in some instances paid) is set out in this report.

It is recommended that current landowners be notified of the overcharge, be advised
of the process to modify the relevant consent, or if paid the process to request a refund.

Financial implication

The income recognised in the 2022/23 and 2023/24 financial years was based on the
overcharged amounts. If the proposed refunds are processed during the 2024/25
financial year, the contributions income for that year will reflect a refund amount of
$623,805. A note will be included in the financial statements to explain the resulting
reduction or potential negative income.

Development contributions are held in an externally restricted reserve account. As of
30 June 2024, the development contributions reserve balance was $13.6 million,
which is sufficient to fund the proposed refunds.

While there are no financial implications for the Council’s unrestricted cash position,
the refunds will result in a cash flow impact. To account for this, the budgeted
development contributions income for 2024/25 will need to be reduced to reflect the
refunds.

Additionally, the refunds will include interest calculated at 5% pa, compounded
monthly. This interest, totalling approximately $34,000, will also be funded from the
development contributions reserve.

Kiama Municipal Council Page 235

Item 15.3



ORDINARY MEETING 10 DECEMBER 2024
Report of the Director Planning, Environment and Communities
15.3 Review of Section 7.11 Contributions Levied 2022-23 (cont)

Risk implication

The issue was first identified in the State of the Organisation Report in 2022 and forms
part of the Strategic Improvement Plan and Strategic Governance and Finance Plan.
Further work on this risk was conducted in June 2023 and it has been mitigated since
then. No further DA or CDCs were issued by Council where a Section 7.11 contribution
applied and in December 2023 the three Section 7.11 Plans were repealed via
resolution of Council, so no further developments would be levied a contribution under
these Plans.

There are, however, customers that are currently acting on approvals issued during
that time and paying the contribution amount stated in the development approval.

The contributions estimate issued during this time were also calculated in the same
manner. It is not clear how many estimates were issued (either formally or informally).

The proposed actions seek to identify all potential scenarios and provide the current
landowner with information and guidance on how to rectify the overcharge.

The Risk team has notified Council’s insurer.
Policy

In NSW, development contributions are governed through the Environmental Planning
and Assessment Act 1979 (EP&A Act) and Environmental Planning and Assessment
Regulation 2021 (EP&A Regulation) along with a number of Ministerial Directions and
Practice Notes. An adopted Contributions Plan also becomes policy.

Consultation (internal)

As part of reviewing the proposed amendments to the contribution calculations,
internal consultation has occurred through the internal Development Contributions
Coordination Group (DCCG) which includes staff from Planning, Finance and
Infrastructure. Internal consultation also occurred with Communications, Finance, Risk
and Governance teams.

Communication/Community engagement

It is acknowledged that since August 2022 there have been several customer enquiries
and complaints regarding the contribution amount levied. Many in reply to the
Council’s then media statement on the matter.

The proposed current communication strategy is to provide the current landowners
with clear information on the correct contribution amount indexed to the September
2024 quarter (or at the time of payment) through both written and verbal
communication, as well as providing guidance on the process to modify a development
consent and/or request a refund.

Attachments
Nil
Enclosures
Nil

Kiama Municipal Council Page 236

Item 15.3



ORDINARY MEETING 10 DECEMBER 2024
Report of the Director Planning, Environment and Communities
15.3 Review of Section 7.11 Contributions Levied 2022-23 (cont)

RECOMMENDATION

That Council:
1. Note the findings of the Review of Section 7.11 Contributions levied 2022-23.

2. Refund the overcharged portion of any paid 7.11 contribution fee determined
between July 2022 and June 2023 using the restricted reserve funding dedicated
for that purpose.

3. Include 5% pa interest on any refundable amount, calculated monthly.

Agree to waive the council fees for customers seeking to modify the development
consents for any overcharged but unpaid 7.11 contribution fee determined
between July 2022 and June 2023.

5.  Provide written correspondence to the current landowners to advise of the issue
including:
a. The revised contribution amount, overcharged amount and any interest.
b. Information and guidance on how to apply to modify a development

consent, including the steps and information to submit this on the NSW
Planning Portal.

c. Confirm that the council fee will be waived, but the NSW Planning Portal
fee will be payable.

d. Information and guidance on how to request a refund (if the contribution
has been paid) including a pre-filled application form.

6. Apply the same principle as set out in this report to any other applications or
payments found to be calculated using the same calculator.

7. Update the budget to reduce the forecast development contributions income.

Background

Development contributions are levied on Development Applications (DAs) and
Complying Development Certificates (CDCs) under either a Section 7.11 or Section
7.12 Contributions Plan.

Development Contributions

Development contributions help fund infrastructure like parks, sports fields, community
facilities, local roads, footpaths, and traffic management. Local development
contributions are levied on Development Applications (DAs) and Complying
Development Certificates (CDCs) under either a Section 7.11 or Section 7.12
contributions plan. The contribution amount is then included as a condition of consent
in the approval and must be paid before the development is carried out.

Indexation is commonly applied to base contribution rates to ensure that contribution
amounts remain current and reflective of the cost of infrastructure. Contributions must
be held as an externally restricted asset and allocated in line with the plan.

Review of Section 7.11 Contributions
In 2022 the Kiama LGA had four contributions plans in place:

Kiama Municipal Council Page 237

Item 15.3



ORDINARY MEETING 10 DECEMBER 2024
Report of the Director Planning, Environment and Communities
15.3 Review of Section 7.11 Contributions Levied 2022-23 (cont)

o Section 7.11 Contribution Plan No. 1 — Municipal Wide.
o Section 7.11 Contribution Plan No. 2 — Northern Region.
J Section 7.11 Contribution Plan No. 3 — Southern Region.
o Section 7.12 Contribution Plan.

In December 2023 the three Section 7.11 Contributions Plans were repealed. The
contributions held in the Section 7.11 reserve were transferred to the Section 7.12
reserve in the 2023/24 financial statements. Any future Section 7.11 income will be
transferred to the Section 7.12 reserve.

The balance of the Section 7.12 contributions reserve as of 30 June 2023 is $13.6m.

Please note: Section 7.12 contributions are calculated based on the cost of work and
indexed using Consumer Price Index (CPI). The issue identified in this report does not
affect any of the Section 7.12 contribution calculations or payments.

Contributions levied under Section 7.11 were calculated based on the number of
additional lots or dwellings projected to occur over the life of the Plans. There was a
rate that applied to the whole of the Kiama Local Government Area (LGA), and a rate
for the northern and southern regions.

The amount payable was calculated by taking the base amount in the Plan, multiplied
by the number of additional lots or dwellings proposed, and then indexing that amount.
All developments were levied the No 1 Plan rate, as well as either the No 2 Plan
(Northern) or No 3 Plan (Southern). The formula was:

Cost of capital works included in plan x number of
Contribution lots/dwellings x Implicit Price Deflator
Amount =

Kiama LGA population 2000 — Kiama LGA population 1986

The base rates in the Section 7.11 Contribution Plans (per lot/dwelling/unit) were:

Development Type Mun!cipal Northern Southern
Wide Region Region
Subdivision - New Lot $3,280.00 $445.50 $730.00
Tree Planting $100.00 N/A N/A
Medium Density Development:
Small dwelling (<60sgm) $1,990.00 $270.00 $420.00
Medium dwelling (60-90sgqm)| $2,490.00 $337.50 $552.50
Large dwelling (>90sgm) $3,280.00 $445.50 $729.30
B\‘jvae'”i?]‘;c”pancy/ Secondary $3,280.00 $445.50 $729.30

Kiama Municipal Council Page 238

Item 15.3



ORDINARY MEETING
Report of the Director Planning, Environment and Communities
15.3 Review of Section 7.11 Contributions Levied 2022-23 (cont)

10 DECEMBER 2024

Tourist development $970.00 $131.60 $215.00

The Section 7.11 Plans index contributions on a quarterly basis using the Implicit Price
Deflator (IPD). The indexation is from June 1993, the base date of the contributions
plan, to the indexation at the time of approval or payment.

The indexed contribution amounts are calculated manually using a Microsoft Excel
spreadsheet. The need for an internal contributions calculator arises as the system
used for planning applications and contributions, Authority, does not have a dedicated
contributions module, or the functionality to calculate contribution amounts within the
system.

The contributions calculator was updated in July 2022 and the formula to calculate
indexation on the contribution amounts changed which resulted in an overcharge. As
the contribution amount was over the capped amount the contribution levied was
$20,000 per lot or dwelling.

Review of Section 7.11 Contributions levied 2022-23

In June 2023 the issue was identified and in October 2023 a review was carried out to
determine the extent of the issue including how many applications were approved
(and/or paid) with the overcharged contribution.

Through the review process, there were 20 applications found that were determined
between July 2022 and June 2023 and approved with the capped $20,000 amount.

The known affected applications are shown in the table below:

Re-calculated
. Contribution C_ontrlbutlon Difference Amount
HpplieeieT levied B T (overcharge) Refundable
June 2024 OR 9
date paid)
10.2022.153.1 $20,000.00 $7,370.35 $12,629.65 $12,629.65
10.2022.138.1 $20,000.00 $6,848.63 $13,151.37 $13,151.37
10.2022.156.1 $20,000.00 $6,743.88 $13,256.12 $13,256.12
10.2022.131.1 $20,000.00 $6,632.57 $13,367.43 $13,367.43
10.2022.163.1 $20,000.00 $5,073.60 $14,926.40 $14,926.40
10.2022.113.1 $40,000.00 $13,487.75 $26,512.25 $26,512.25
10.2021.141.1 $20,000.00 $6,848.63 $13,151.37 $13,151.37
12.2022.59.1 $20,000.00 $6,684.95 $13,315.05 $13,315.05
10.2022.257.1 $20,000.00 $6,743.88 $13,256.12 $13,256.12
10.2022.210.1 $20,000.00 $7,257.61 $12,742.39 $12,742.39

Kiama Municipal Council

Page 239

Item 15.3



ORDINARY MEETING
Report of the Director Planning, Environment and Communities

15.3 Review of Section 7.11 Contributions Levied 2022-23 (cont)

10 DECEMBER 2024

10.2022.100.1 $20,000.00 $6,914.11 $13,085.89 $13,085.89
10.2021.347.1 $720,000.00 $255,589.12 $464,410.88 $464,410.88
10.2021.336.1 $220,000.00 $75,265.82 $144,734.18 Not yet paid
10.2022.73.1 $40,000.00 $15,628.52 $24,371.48 Not yet paid
10.2021.361.1 $200,000.00 $74,560.27 $125,439.73 Not yet paid
10.2022.161.1 $20,000.00 $7,814.26 $12,185.74 Not yet paid
10.2022.243.1 $20,000.00 $7,261.12 $12,738.88 Not yet paid
10.2022.109.1 $800,000.00 $265,622.65 $534,377.35 Not yet paid
10.2022.179.1 $20,000.00 $7,261.12 $12,738.88 Not yet paid
12.2023.1008.1 $20,000.00 $7,814.26 $12,185.74 Not yet paid
TOTAL $2,300,000.00 $797,423.10 | $1,502,576.90 $623,804.93

The recalculated figures in the table above have been calculated using the Implicit
Price Deflator (IDP) derived from the Australian Bureau of Statistics (ABS) from June
1993 (base date of plan) to June 2024 quarter (or the quarter when paid).

The indexation increase between June 1993 and June 2024 is calculated as follows:
Indexation factor = June 2024 IDP (110.9) / June 1993 IDP (56.9) = 1.99%
Indexed Contribution Rate = Base Rate x Indexation Factor.

To date, 12 customers have acted on the development consent and paid the
overcharged contributions amount. As the issue has not been formally resolved, these
contribution payments may continue to be made.

Action Plan

Once this overcharge was investigated the following actions occurred to mitigate the
issues:

1. From June 2023 no DAs were issued where a s7.11 contribution would apply.
2. The three Section 7.11 Contribution Plans were repealed in December 2023.

3. The new position of Development Contributions Planner was filled in October
2023. The dedicated contributions planner role will aim to ensure that
contributions are levied and managed in accordance with relevant legislation.

4.  The contributions calculator has been updated by the Development Contributions
Planner and checked for accuracy by the Finance team.

Modifications

As the contribution is payable as a condition of development consent, the process to
amend the condition is through a s4.55(1) Modification Application which needs to be
submitted on the NSW Planning Portal. To limit the financial impact on the customer,

Kiama Municipal Council Page 240

Item 15.3



ORDINARY MEETING 10 DECEMBER 2024
Report of the Director Planning, Environment and Communities
15.3 Review of Section 7.11 Contributions Levied 2022-23 (cont)

the council modification lodgement fees will be waived, however the planning portal
lodgement fees will still be payable (this is not a council fee).

Completed developments

Where the development has already been carried out and an Occupation Certificate
issued it may not be reasonable or practical to amend the consent, so a refund will be
provided in accordance with the proposed council resolution in this report.

Change in land ownership

Where the landowner at the time of the development approval or contribution payment
has changed, any modification of the approval or refund will need to be requested and
paid to the new (current) landowner. This is because a development approval ‘runs
with the land’ and only the current landowner can act on or modify the approval.

Interest

It is noted that the payments date back to 2022, and therefore it is reasonable for
interest to be added to any refundable amounts. This will be applied at 5% pa
(calculated monthly) on all refund amounts.

Process and support

It is acknowledged that this matter has negatively affected several customers and has
been a cause of stress and concern as well as financial burden. It is also
acknowledged that the process of rectifying the issue will further create a burden for
the customer as they will be required to modify the approval and/or submit a refund
request. The proposed action plan seeks to minimise this by providing information and
support to the affected customers that will aim to streamline the process and to
minimise any further stress or impact.

Given the above, the primary purpose of this report is to seek Council’'s endorsement
to undertake the following actions:

1. Refund the overcharged portion of any paid 7.11 contribution fee determined
between July 2022 and June 2023

2. Agree to waive the council fees for customers seeking to modify the development
consents for any overcharged but unpaid 7.11 contribution fee determined
between July 2022 and June 2023

3.  Provide written correspondence to the current landowners to advise of the issue
including:

- The revised contribution amount, overcharged amount and any interest.

- Information and guidance on how to apply to modify a development
consent, including the steps and information to submit this on the Planning
Portal.

- Confirm that the council fee will be waived, but the Portal fee will be
payable.

- Information and guidance on how to request a refund (if the contribution
has been paid) including a pre-filled application form.

4. Ensure staff are available to discuss the matter with customers as needed.

Kiama Municipal Council Page 241

Item 15.3



ORDINARY MEETING 10 DECEMBER 2024
Report of the Director Planning, Environment and Communities
15.3 Review of Section 7.11 Contributions Levied 2022-23 (cont)

5. Apply the same principle as set out in this report to any other applications or
payments found to be calculated using the same calculator.

Conclusion

All reasonable measures have been taken to reduce and mitigate any further risk or
impact and the process outlined in this report seeks to rectify the matter.

It is recommended that this issue be communicated to affected customers and
resolved as soon as possible.

Kiama Municipal Council Page 242

Item 15.3



